
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS AND SAFETY        (Form B-01-2012)  
Agenda Request Form  
  

Organizations and individuals are asked to submit a request form and supporting documents to 
be placed on the agenda. You will be contacted by the City confirming the date of the meeting in 
which your request will be heard. Please make sure that your contact information is accurate in 
case we need to get in touch with you. The Board of Works meets on the 1st and 3rd Monday of 
each month at 5:00 p.m. in City Hall located at 70 E. Monroe Street.  
   

Date Submitted: February 13, 2024 Meeting Date: February 21, 2024 

 

Contact Information:  

Requested by: Mark Richards 

 

On Behalf of Organization or Individual: Department of Planning & Engineering 

 

Telephone: 317-736-3631 

Email address: mrichards@franklin.in.gov 

Mailing Address: 70 E. Monroe Street, Franklin, IN  46131 

 

Describe Request: 

 
Request approval of Change Order 01 for the Earlywood Drive Sanitary Sewer 
Extension Project 

 

List Supporting Documentation Provided: 

 

Change Order No. 01 

 

Who will present the request? 

Name:  Mark Richards Telephone: 317-736-3631 

In order for an individual and/or agency to be considered for new business on the Board of Works 
agenda, this reservation form and supporting documents must be received in the Mayor’s office no 
later than 4:00 p.m. on the Wednesday before the meeting. 



 

EJCDC® C-941, Change Order. 

Prepared and published 2013 by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee.   

00420-1 

 

 Change Order No.  

 
Date of Issuance: 01/26/2024 Effective Date: 1/26/2024 

Owner: City of Franklin, IN Owner's Contract No.:  

Contractor: SLB Pipe Solutions, LLC Contractor’s Project No.:  

Engineer: Wessler Engineering Engineer's Project No.: 177615 T.O. 16 

Project: Earlywood Drive Sanitary Sewer Extension Contract Name:  

  
The Contract is  modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order: 

Description: See Attachment A 
 

 

Attachments:  See Attachment A 
 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES  

[note changes in Milestones if applicable] 

Original Contract Price: Original Contract Times: 

 Substantial Completion:  12/1/2023  

$ 92,145.00  Ready for Final Payment:  30 days after Substantial 

Completion  

 days or dates 

[Increase] [Decrease]  from previously approved Change 

Orders No.        to No.      : 

[Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved Change 

Orders No.        to No.       : 

 Substantial Completion:  0  

$ 0  Ready for Final Payment:   0 

  

 days 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order: 

 Substantial Completion:  12/1/2023  

$ 92, 145.00  Ready for Final Payment:  12/31/2023  

 days or dates 

Increase of this Change Order: Increase of this Change Order: 

 Substantial Completion:  18 days  

$ 20,436.86  Ready for Final Payment:  15 days after Substantial 

Completion  

  

 days or dates 

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: 

 Substantial Completion:  12/19/2023  

$ 112,581.86  Ready for Final Payment:  2/2/2024  

 days or dates 

RECOMMENDED: ACCEPTED: ACCEPTED: 

By:  By:  By:  

 Engineer (if required)  Owner (Authorized Signature)  Contractor (Authorized Signature) 

Title:  Title

: 
 Title

: 
 

Date:  Date

:  

 Date

: 

 

 
 

Project Manager
01/26/2024

john
Typewritten Text
Project Manager

john
Typewritten Text
1/30/24



 

A-1 

ATTACHMENT A 
 

DESCRIPTION, PURPOSE & JUSTIFICATION  
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1    WESSLER PROJECT 177615, TO 16 
 
PROJECT:  Earlywood Sanitary Sewer Extension  
 
OWNER:  City of Franklin, IN 
 
CONTRACTOR: SLB Pipe Solutions 
 

DESCRIPTION, PURPOSE & JUSTIFICATION OF CHANGE ADD DEDUCT 
 

Item No. 1 – Unknown Utilities – STA 10+50 Telephone Cables  
See attached Change Request Summary and CR-01 documentation 
 

$5,485.42 
 

 

The cost associated with providing crossing unknown telephones lines at 
Station 10+50. 
 
Item No. 2 – Additional Full Depth Granular Backfill  
See attached Change Request Summary and CR-02 documentation $14,951.44  
   
The cost associated with providing granular material rather than excavated 
material for backfill where sewer extension has been laid under future 
Earlywood Road and Graham Road roundabout.   

 
 

 

   

Total Additions and Deletions 
  

$20,436.86  

TOTAL COST OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 $20,436.86  
 



Description Qty Unit Rate Amount

Labor - (3) Man Crew 30.00 Hr 95.00$                                        2,850.00$                                   

Sub-Contractor Hydro-Excavation 1.00 LS 1,919.93$                                   1,919.93$                                   

SLB's 15% Margin 715.49$                                      

Total 5,485.42$                                   

Description Qty Unit Rate Amount

Labor - (3) Man Crew 30.00 Hr 95.00$                                        2,850.00$                                   

Calculated Portion of Hourly Trucking, Aggregate Delivery, Dump Fees 1.00 LS 10,151.25$                                 10,151.25$                                 

SLB's 15% Margin 1,950.19$                                   

Total 14,951.44$                                 

Total 20,436.86$                                 

Unknown Utilities - STA 10+50 Telephone Cables 

Change of Scope - Additional Full Depth Granular Backfill

Earlywood Drive Sanitary Sewer Extension
Franklin, IN
Change Request Summary



���������������	
 
��
��������������������
���

�����������
������������������
����		 �	!"#�$%�&'��(�)�&�*�%!��%�+,%�-.($��
./�%�&+�!*+�		 	0�123�45�5()*�
+6���/)7�! ���

89:;<=><>=?=@;<?ABC;DE

FGHIJ
KHLIMNOGPNQGRNSLMTIUNSVNLWLRVXNYNHLZVNSL[VN\LRMN]T̂HLR[_NLWLRVNL_NWV̀̀XNaVNT_NGPbNbG[LONcPbNT_NVdeV̂bV[NcL̂MNTINbHVNGf̂VNGIN\GI[LOXNYNHLZVNL_MV[NHTSNbGNUTZVNSVNL
L̂̀̀NbGNbL̀MNbHRGPUHNOGPRN]gYNLI[NbGP̂HNcL_V[NGINbHVNPIVdeV̂bV[NPh̀ThV_NWHVINHVNUVb_NTIX
KHLIM_J
iLbV
N
jklmNnoopqrstuvuNwNxVITGRNyRGzV̂bN\LILUVRNYYJN{__T_bLIbN|RGPeNaVL[

}V__̀VRN~IUTIVVRTIUJNYÎX�

����N{{{N}LON�LRSV̀NYI[TLILN�����

y�������������

��������������

��q��NFGHINKHGSL_N�zGHIXbHGSL_�x��yTeVxG̀PhGI_X̂GS�
�mpl�NgRT[LOJN�V̂VScVRN�JN����N����N{\
�q�NiLbVN�TTIGN�iLbV��WV__̀VRVIUTIVVRTIUX̂GS�
���N~RT̂NxeRVVIN�VRT̂�x��yTeVxG̀PhGI_X̂GS��N�RL[N]GcVRb_GIN��RL[]�WV__̀VRVIUTIVVRTIUX̂GS�
����m�l�NgRLIM̀TIJNY�N~LR̀OWGG[N�RXN�GĥV
N
  ¡¢£¤¥¤¦§̈©ª«¬­®̄°̈¬±̄²°³̈́¬­²µ¶̈·¬®̧¬­̈¹¬µº­¬̈º»¬®²®¼̈̄««̄½¾±¬®«·̈º­̈½°²½¿²®¼̈º®̈°²®¿·À  

89:;<=><>=?=@;ÁA@Â;DE

iLbVJ

x��N̂LSVNL̂RG__NÃ�ÄNPIMIGWINbV̀VeHGIVǸTIV_NLbNxK{N��Å��NbHLbNWVRVNIGbN[VeT̂bV[NGINbHVNèLI_XN}TbHNbHVTRNeRGdTSTbONbGNbHVNVdT_hIUNUL_NSLTINLI[NVdT_hIU
V̀VZLhGI_JNx��NWT̀̀NVdeVRTVÎVNL[[ThGIL̀ǸLcGRNÆNHO[RG�Vd̂LZLhGINbGN̂RG__NbHVǸTIV_XN

KHV_VǸTIV_NWVRVNIGbNGRTUTIL̀̀ONSLRMV[XN}VNHLZVN̂L̀̀V[NbHVSNTINbGNcVNeRGeVR̀ONSLRMV[XN

�L̀̀NWTbHNLIONÇPV_hGI_NGRN̂GÎVRI_XN

ÈÉA; ; ;Ê9:É;ËÌ9ÍÍÎÏÐ9ÑÒ;ÓÔÕÍ9Ö×ÔÎ;ØÐ9ÑÒÓÙÚÍ××ÛÍ9ÍÎÜ:ÎÍÍ9:ÎÜÝÉÔÞß

à

ËÔáÎÒ×;ÜÔÔÒâ;ÖãÑÎä;åÔáÝ æãÑÎä;åÔáÝ;ç;ÑÌÌ9ÍÉ:ÑÖÍ;:ÖÝ æãÑÎä;åÔáè

éêëìíà éêëìíîïììà ðñòóïòôà

õæ
õÔãÎ;æãÔÞÑ× à
æÔA; ;

ÈÉA; ; ;

öÑÖÍ;÷::ÎÔ;ØöÑÖÍ÷ÙÚÍ××ÛÍ9ÍÎÜ:ÎÍÍ9:ÎÜÝÉÔÞß

Ê9:É;ËÌ9ÍÍÎÏÐ9ÑÒ;ÓÔÕÍ9Ö×ÔÎ;ØÐ9ÑÒÓÙÚÍ××ÛÍ9ÍÎÜ:ÎÍÍ9:ÎÜÝÉÔÞß

Earlywood Drive Sanitary Sewer Extension
Franklin, IN
CR-01



���������������	
 
��
��������������������
���

�����������
������������������
����		 �	!"#�$%�&'��(�)�&�*�%!��%�+,%�-.($��
./�%�&+�!*+�		 	0�123�45�5()*�
+6���/)7�! ���

89:;<=:9>?@<
AB9CDEF<G?;?HDB<
IJK<ALMD<I9NOFL9;@<
P>?LNQ<C9:;RF:9>?@S@NTMLMD@9NOFL9;@RE9>
A:9;DQ<UVWXYZ[X\UZ]
_̂_BD@@Q<W\̀ <̀GLFE:DNN<a_R
KD_b9B_c<de<]Z]WV<
fffR@NTMLMD@9NOFL9;@RE9>

Earlywood Drive Sanitary Sewer Extension
Franklin, IN
CR-01



USHI W/O 37633

City of Franklin

601 S Girls School Road
Indianapolis, IN 46231
mdepinet@ushydrovac.com

US Hydrovac Inc

(317) 296-8003

eric@slbpipesolutions.com
SLB Pipe Solutions

Franklin 12/4/2023

12/4/2023

     14610

General Hydrovac

2

Job No Payment Terms Due Date

Description PriceRate/Unit

Re:

Invoice
Invoice Number

Invoice Date

Bill To:

Quantity U/M

Customer Job No Customer PO

Due Upon Receipt

1,250.00Standard Hydrovac Truck with 1 Operator5.00 HR 250.00

295.00Overtime Hydrovac Truck with 1 Operator1.00 HR 295.00

250.00Dump Fee Blue Lake (Hydrovac or Jetter)1.00 EA 250.00

40.00Water Fee Standard (Hydrovac or Jetter)1.00 EA 40.00

20.00Safety Consumables1.00 DY 20.00

64.93Fuel Surcharge 1.00 DY 64.93

1,919.93Total Due    $

1,919.93Subtotal    $

A 3.5% fee applies to payments made via credit/debit cards. Invoices not paid within 30 days will be subject to a 2% late payment fee.

Thank you for your business!

0.00Sales Tax (if applicable)    $Earlywood Drive Sanitary Sewer Extension
Franklin, IN
CR-01



2

To: Kate Ziino <KateZ@wesslerengineering.com> 

Cc: Eric Spreen <eric@SLBPipeSolutions.com>; Brad Robertson <BradR@wesslerengineering.com>; Mark Richards 

(mrichards@franklin.in.gov) <mrichards@franklin.in.gov>; Evan Hart <ehart@franklin.in.gov>; Sally Brown 

<sbrown@franklin.in.gov> 

Subject: Re: Franklin, IN Earlywood Dr. Change Order Items  

 

Kate,  

 

See attached invoices from Kopetsky Tri-Ax. There was a total of 396.25 TNs of Granular Backfill Installed 

on the project per the invoices.   

 

Original Design Full Depth Granular Backfill & Bedding/Cover for the rest of the alignment. - ( 70 LF *4' 

Width * 8' Depth /27 *3200 /2000 ) + ( 142 LF * 4' Width * 2' Depth /27 *3200 /2000 )= 200.059 TN  

 

Additional Full Depth Granular Backfill Per Design Change - (396.25-200.059) = 196.19   

 

Total Invoices From Kopetsky ( Attached )-   

 

Date  Invoice #   Amount    

11/29/2023 41096.00  $              2,301.31  

12/1/2023 411160.00  $                 541.51  

12/13/2023 41373.00  $                 829.70  

12/5/2023 41215.00  $              2,449.54  

12/6/2023 41238.00  $              6,419.65  

12/7/2023 41265.00  $              3,799.14  

12/8/2023 41289.00  $                 887.50  

12/12/2023 41343.00  $              3,274.39  

   

 Toal   $          20,502.74  

 

Ratio - (196.19/396.25 ) = 0.4951%  

 

Total Amount For Additional Granular Backfill - $20,502.74*0.4951= $10,151.25  

 

 

Note - As far as the turn around times for the Kopetsky Trucks, I do not have additional information on 

this. The aggregate came from Martin Marietta & the dumps were stated to be at Belmont. For the original 

calculation, I took the date range my foreman gave me, took the invoices from Kopetsky, and came up 

with the change order. I believe the above breakdown is an accurate depiction of the additional costs 

associated with the design change.   

 

 

 

Updated Change Order Breakdown ( Attached )   

 

Unknown Utilities - STA 10+50 Telephone Cables   
Earlywood Drive Sanitary Sewer Extension
Franklin, IN
CR-02



����������������	 	
���
����������
��
��������

����������������������������
����������� !"�#$�%&��'�(�%�)�$ ��$�*+$�,-'#��	-.�$�%*� )*�����$�"',�*!+,��*�)/���,��0� ���

1234563778459853:;<=5=>?@53@5A877B5C5D8845=;52836>5;<=5=;5E32F5G?6>324@5=;5H8=53D53D@A82I5623J?DH53D5893?75D;AB
5
KLMN5OPPQRSTUVWV5X5Y8D?;25Z2;[86=5E3D3H825CCI5\@@?@=3D=5]2;<̂5_834

`8@@7825aDH?D882?DHI5CD6B�

bbcd5\\\5̀3e5f329875CD4?3D35ghdci

Zjcbklkmmlgnnb

ojghclkkklmdmh

pqRrs5t;>D5u>;93@5v[;>DB=>;93@wYx1Z?̂8Y;7<y;D@B6;9z
{NQMs5|2?43eI5o8689:825bI5idic5}jdg5\E
~Rs5�3=85�??D;5v�3=8�wA8@@7828DH?D882?DHB6;9z
��s5a2?65Ŷ288D5v82?6wYx1Z?̂8Y;7<y;D@B6;9z
{���N�Ms5|23DF7?DI5C�5a327eA;;45o2B5G|C
5
����������������������������������������� ��¡���¡¢����£�����¤¥������¡��¤��¤¦��£�¡�����¦�§��

©̈ª«¬­®¬®­̄­°«±²̄°«³́

�3=8I

|2;956;Dµ82@3y;D@5A?=>5¶;2893D5·5?D@̂86=;2@I5?=53̂ 8̂32@5¶2;95Yu\5bḑhd5=;5Yu\5bb̧mc5A?77¹@>;<74528º<?285H23D<7325:36F»775̂825=>852;34A3e5̂2;[86=B
Z783@8534µ?@85?¶5Yx15@>;<745̂2;68845A?=>5¶<77548̂=>5H23D<7325:36F»775?D5=>?@53283B5

C¶5¶<77548̂=>5H23D<7325:36F»775?@528º<?2845¶2;95Yu\5bḑhd5=;5Yu\5bb̧mcI5=>?@5A?77528º<?285344?y;D3756;@=@5¶;2573:;2I5=2<6F?DHI53D45H23D<7325:36F»77B5C¶5=>8285?@
9;285?D¶;293y;D5D884845=;52868?µ856;9̂ 8D@3y;D5¶;25=>?@56>3DH85;¶5@6;̂8I5̂783@8534µ?@8B5

¼¡¥��½¥¡����
¾�¡¿�¤��À���£���
ÁÂÃ�¾�¢��Á¡�Ä��¡���
�������¿¡¥�§�¥¡���Å�� ¢�¢��¡�Ä��¡��§¤¡�
¾¥¡����ÆÇÈÉÊËÌÉÍÆËÎ
���������ÈÍÏÏ�À��¤¥������§
Ã���¡�������ÎËÎÈÇ�
ÐÐÐ§�� ¢�¢��¡�Ä��¡��§¤¡�

Ñ

ÒÓÔÕÖ×Ø«Ù«ÔÚÚ©ÛÜªÔÝÛ«ªÝÞ ßàáÕâ×«ãààâØ«ÝÓÔÕÖ«äàáÞ åÖØ«ÝÓÔÕÖ×Þ

æçèéêÑ æçèéêëìééÑ íîïðìïñÑ

òÒ
òàÓÕ«ÒÓàóÔ× Ñ Ñ
Òà²« «

ôÜ²« «

õÔÝÛ«öªªÕà«÷õÔÝÛöøùÛ××úÛ©ÛÕãªÕÛÛ©ªÕãÞÜàóû

ü©ªÜ«ßÚ©ÛÛÕ

Earlywood Drive Sanitary Sewer Extension
Franklin, IN
CR-02




